Cereals: Each 100 pounds 1 eent 2 cents

Peas, flax and soybeans: Each 100 pounds 3 5 cents

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 21.54, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. FIELD CORN VARIETIES; REGISTRATION FEE. A record of each hybrid seed field corn grain variety to be sold in Minnesota shall be registered by February 1 of each year by the originator or owner thereof with the commissioner. The annual fee for such registration shall be \$12.50 \$15 per variety. The record shall include the permanent designation of the hybrid as well as the day classification and zone of adaptation, as determined under subdivision 1, which the originator or owner declares to be the zone in which said variety is adapted. In addition, at the time of the first registration of a hybrid seed field corn grain variety, the originator or owner shall include a sworn statement that his declaration as to the zone of adaptation as to the day and zone classifications to which the variety is adapted. The number or name used to designate any hybrid seed field corn grain variety in the registration thereof shall be the only variety name of all seed corn covered by or sold under such registration.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective July 1, 1977.

Approved May 26, 1977.

CHAPTER 290-H.F.No.1107

[Not Coded]

An act relating to natural resources; authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to sell certain lands in Itasca county; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LAND; ITASCA COUNTY. Subdivision 1. The state of Minnesota is the owner of Government Lot Five, Section Twenty-two, Township Sixty North, Range Twenty-four West, in Itasca county. Due to a survey error by the state, Bjorn and Aasta Vegheim built a house partly on this state property and partly on adjacent private property in the 1930's and have owned, occupied, and made improvements on the house since it was built.

Subd. 2. The commissioner of natural resources is hereby authorized to offer for sale and sell, in the same manner as provided for the sale of other trust fund lands, the following described land, except that the value of the improvements on the land shall be appraised separately. If, at the sale of the land Bjorn and Aasta Vegheim are the purchasers, they shall not be required to pay for the improvements but in lieu thereof, at the time of sale, they shall furnish an affidavit to the effect that the improvements were paid by them. The land which the commissioner may offer for sale and sell is described

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

as:

That part of Government Lot 5 of Section 22, Township 60 North, Range 24 West, Itasca County, Minnesota, bounded by the following described lines:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said Government Lot 5; thence on an assumed bearing of South 01 degrees 26 minutes 30 seconds West, 115.50 feet along the east line of said Government Lot 5; thence South 69 degrees 31 minutes 21 seconds West, 72.59 feet; thence North 62 degrees 41 minutes 02 seconds West, 336.35 feet to the north line of said Government Lot 5; thence South 87 degrees 54 minutes 35 seconds East, 370.00 feet along said north line of Government Lot 5 to the point of beginning.

The area so described contains 0.70 acres. The sale shall be made subject to all existing easements.

Subd. 3. If a person other than Bjorn and Aasta Vegheim purchases the land, the purchaser shall pay in cash to the state at the time of sale, in addition to all other required payments, the full amount for which the improvements are appraised. The amount so received by the state for the improvements shall be paid over by the state treasurer, with the approval of the commissioner of finance, to Bjorn and Aasta Vegheim or their successor in interest as compensation therefor, and such moneys as are required for the payment are appropriated for such purposes.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 26, 1977.

CHAPTER 291-H.F.No.1129

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; codifying existing laws relating to the composition, terms, selection and redistricting of the board of commissioners; providing for the time and place of certain board meetings; authorizing rules of procedure and the keeping and publication of a board journal; amending Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Section 2.05, and by adding sections; repealing Laws 1974, Chapters 435, Sections 2.01, 2.02 and 2.06; and 576, Section 2, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3 and 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1974, Chapter 435, is amended by adding a section to read:

[2.011] RAMSEY COUNTY; COMMISSIONERS; COMPOSITION; REDISTRICTING. <u>Subdivision</u> <u>1.</u> COMPOSITION. <u>The Ramsey county board of commissioners shall consist of seven-members.</u>

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout